# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DATATECH SOFTWARE, INC.	07/01/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Matthew Paul ENDRESS	
Street Address:	1642 Whitley Drive	
City:	Harrisburg	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17111	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6895554

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (717)237-5300

 Phone:
 717-237-5455

 Email:
 ksmith@mwn.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

18970-0002

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Kerri J. Smith, Paralegal

Address Line 1: 100 Pine Street
Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1166

Address Line 4: Harrisburg, PENNSYLVANIA 17108-1166

\_\_\_\_\_

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kerri J. Smith

Total Attachments: 2

source=A2624489#page1.tif source=A2624489#page2.tif

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

PATENT REEL: 027049 FRAME: 0398 CH \$40,00 689

Attorney Docket Number: 18970-0002

## GENERAL PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DATATECH SOFTWARE, INC. (hereinafter "Assignor"), a Pennsylvania corporation, having its principal place of business at 4800 Linglestown Road, Suite 201, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, USA, is the owner by previous assignment, dated June 6, 2001, as evidenced by an assignment recorded on Reel 011890, Frame 0697 of the entire undivided right, title and interest of the invention for new and useful improvements in or relating to U.S. Patent No. 6,895,554 issued May 17, 2005, entitled "METHOD OF DOCUMENT ASSEMBLY" ("the Patent") and is accordingly the owner of an undivided right, title and interest in and to said application by said previous assignment;

WHEREAS Matthew Paul ENDRESS, an Individual, having an address at 1642 Whitley Drive, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17111, USA, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application and the invention therein described and claimed and any Letters Patent that may be issued upon said application or for the improvements therein contained;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) lawful money of the United States and other valuable considerations, the receipt of and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign and transfer unto Assignee, and Assignee does hereby accept all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest to the Patent and any priority rights relating thereto and in and to any continuations, continuations in part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof anywhere in the world, along with any and all rights of enforcement with respect thereto, including all rights to bring suit or recover for the infringement thereof, and any and all causes of action related thereto;

The Assignor hereby agrees and acknowledges that it is the intent and effect of this General Patent Assignment that the Patent is transferred to Assignee, including, but not limited to the right to file and prosecute in its own name, wherever so permitted by law, patent applications, including corresponding applications, and to claim priority of patent applications, including corresponding applications, and to claim priority of patent applications pursuant to the Paris Convention or other such Treaties, and that Assignor shall, when requested by the Assignee, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, and powers of attorney, to the Assignee and to agents and legal representatives of the Assignee and all other papers necessary and proper to carry out the intent and purpose of this General Patent Assignment;

Assignor further authorizes any official of any country whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to record all

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 027049 FRAME: 0399

Attorney Docket Number: 18970-0002

patents transferred hereunder and title thereto, as the property of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this General Patent Assignment, and to issue the same to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF AND INTENDING TO BE LEGALLY BOUND, Assignor has hereunto set its seal this 15 day of July , 2011.

ASSIGNOR:

DATATECH SOFTWARE, INC.

By: Mather Paul ENDRESS
Title: PRESIDENT